

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 645 OF 2025**

Between:

V. Vinod Kumar, S/o V.S. Shekar Aged 32 years occ. Business
r/o Plot no.252 Hema nagar colony, Nacharam, Hyderabad.

**Petitioner/
Petitioner/Plaintiff**

AND

K. Harish Reddy, S/o K. Sri Ram Reddy Aged 37 years occ. Business
r/o H.No. 3-62, Nadergul (v) Saroornagar (M) R. R. District.

**Respondent/
Respondent/Defendant**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri. KOWTURU PAVAN KUMAR presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dt.30-01-2025 passed in IA.No.380 of 2024 in OS.no.445 of 2017 on the file of learned Special Sessions Judge for trial of cases under SCs and STs (POA) Act cum VII Addl. District and Sessions Judge, R. R. District at L. B. nagar, to the extent it did not take on record 4 registered documents sought to be brought on record in IA.no.380/2024 in OS.no.445 of 2017, in the interests of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KOWTURU PAVAN KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

K. Harish Reddy, S/o K. Sri Ram Reddy, r/o H.No. 3-62, Nadergul (v)
Saroornagar (M) R. R. District.

are directed to show cause on or before **25-04-2025** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of

grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER**

Let notice be issued to respondent/s.

Personal notice is also permitted.

Post this case on 25-04-2025.

**SD/-S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. K. Harish Reddy, S/o K. Sri Ram Reddy, r/o H.No. 3-62, Nadergul (v) Saroornagar (M) R. R. District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. KOWTURU PAVAN KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSK, J

DATED:04/04/2025

POST THIS CASE ON 25-04-2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.645 of 2025

